UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN EXPLORATION OF AUTOBIOGRAPHICAL
NARRATIVE THROUGH FIGURATIVE CERAMIC
SCULPTURE INSTALLATION SERIES

SYED ZAMZUR AKASAH BIN
SYED AHMED JALALUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Fine Art & Technology

Faculty of Art and Design

January 2015



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance
with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It its original and is the results of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualifications.

l, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduates, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Syed Zamzur Akasah bin Syed Ahmed Jalaluddin
Student 1D No. 2013265048

Program Master in Fine Art & Technology

Faculty Faculty art and Design

Dissertation Title An Exploration of Autobiographical Narrative

through Figurative Ceramic Sculpture Installation

Seri
Signature of Student

Date January 2015



ABSTRACT

The dichotomy between creative processes, practices and life is one of the main
themes in historical-artistic process reflection in over the centuries from east to west.
Within the contemporary art, autobiographical work opens up the possibilities of a new
kind of relation between people of different background and the creation of art as to share
the life story. This research is an exploration of personal narrative driven from life
experiences as observer raised by a single parent. The interpretation establishes in
artwork making from the idea supporting by the historical evidence, and artists references
background from local to international who producing artwork basis to autobiographical
narrative, and also the suitability of material used and its related to the ideas. By that,
figurative form is chosen as to convey the ideas and clay used in forming the work of
ceramic as a main character in delivering the ideas. Investigation and understanding in the
process of art making begins with the use of clay as raw material be explored within the
scientific calculation, and as well the connection of ideas and artwork be presented within
the help of domestic objects, wooden boxes and be finalized in installation series as a

final body of artwork.



Chapter 1

Chapter 2

TABLE OF CONTENT

Examiners Form
Author’s Declaration
Acknowledgement
Table of Content
List of Figure

List of Plate
Abstract

Introduction

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
13 Aim

1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Research Objective
1.6 Delimitation

1.8 Significant of the Research

Literature Review
2.1 Initial ideas
2.2 Narrative in Art
2.3 Personal Autobiographical
2.4 Sculpture Overview
2.5 Sculptures in Malaysian Contemporary Art
2.6 Historical Context of Ceramic & Its Development in Malaysia
2.7 Contemporary Figurative Ceramic
2.8 Installation Art Overview
2.9 Review of selected References Artists
2.9.1 Asmudjo J. Irianto
2.9.1.1 Artwork Analysis

vii

Xii

10
10
10

12
13
15
16
17
18

21

23

25
26
28



2.9.2 Sulaiman Esa

2.9.2.1 Artwork Analysis
2.9.3 Nancy Worthington

2.9.3.1 Artwork Analysis
2.9.4 Sergei Isupov

2.9.4.1 Artwork Analysis
2.9.5 Peter Lenzo

2.9.5.1 Artwork Analysis
2.9.6 Ivan Albreht

2.9.6.1 Artwork Analysis

Chapter 3  Research Methodology
3.1 Research Methods
3.1.1 Literature Research
3.1.2 Data Collection
3.1.3 Experimental Research.
3.1.4 Producing Artwork
3.2 Framework
3.3 Potential Visual Images
3.4 Secondary Forms
3.5 Sketches
3.6 Drawing
3.7 Installation Drawing Study
3.8 Material & Technique
3.8.1 Clay type
3.8.2 Main Method & Techniques in Ceramic Processes.
3.8.3 Developmental Process
3.8.4 Ceramic Practices & Findings
3.8.4.1 Glazes, Test & Recipes
3.8.4.2 Electric Kiln
3.8.4.3 Kiln Firing Chart

31
33
36
37
40
7
44
45
48
50

53
54
54
54
54
55
56
57
60
61
62
63
65
65
67
68
73
73
76
78



	AN EXPLORATION OF AUTOBIOGRAPHICAL NARRATIVE THROUGH FIGURATIVE CERAMICS CULPTURE INSTALLATION SERIES
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Aim
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Research Objective
	1.6 Delimitation
	1.7 Significance of the Research

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Initial Ideas
	2.2 Narrative in Art
	2.3 Personal Autobiographical
	2.4 Sculpture Overview
	2.5 Sculptures in Malaysian Contemporary Art
	2.6 Historical Context of Ceramic & Its development in Malaysia
	2.7 Contemporary Figurative Ceramic
	2.8 Installation Art Overview
	2.9 Reviews of selected References Artists
	2.9.1 Asmudjo J. Irianto
	2.9.2 Sulaiman Esa
	2.9.3 Nancy Worthington
	2.9.4 Sergei Isupov
	2.9.5 Peter Lenzo
	2.9.6 Ivan Albreht


	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Methods
	3.1.1 Literature Reviews
	3.1.2 Data Collection
	3.1.3 Experimental Research
	3.1.4 Producing Artwork

	3.2 Framework
	3.3 Potential Visual Images
	3.4 Secondary form
	3.5 Sketches
	3.6 Drawing
	3.7 Installation Drawing Study
	3.8 Material & Technique
	3.8.1 Clay type
	3.8.2 Main Method & Techniques in Ceramic Processes.
	3.8.3 Developmental Process
	3.8.4 Ceramic Practices & Findings


	CHAPTER 4 PRESENTATION & INTERPRETATION FINAL ARTWORKS
	4.1 Presentation of Final Artworks
	4.1.1 Artwork I
	4.1.2 Artwork II
	4.1.3 Artwork III
	4.1.4 Artwork IV

	4.2 Interpretation of Final Artworks
	4.2.1 Describe
	4.2.2 Analysis
	4.2.3 Interpretation
	4.2.4 Judgement


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
	5.1 Conclusion

	Bibliography
	Appendix



