UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN EXPLORATION OF AUTOBIOGRAPHICAL NARRATIVE THROUGH FIGURATIVE CERAMIC SCULPTURE INSTALLATION SERIES

SYED ZAMZUR AKASAH BIN SYED AHMED JALALUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Fine Art & Technology

Faculty of Art and Design

January 2015

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It its original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualifications.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduates, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Syed Zamzur Akasah bin Syed Ahmed Jalaluddin

Student ID No. : 2013265048

Program : Master in Fine Art & Technology

Faculty : Faculty art and Design

Dissertation Title : An Exploration of Autobiographical Narrative

through Figurative Ceramic Sculpture Installation

Series

Signature of Student :

Date : January 2015

ABSTRACT

The dichotomy between creative processes, practices and life is one of the main themes in historical-artistic process reflection in over the centuries from east to west. Within the contemporary art, autobiographical work opens up the possibilities of a new kind of relation between people of different background and the creation of art as to share the life story. This research is an exploration of personal narrative driven from life experiences as observer raised by a single parent. The interpretation establishes in artwork making from the idea supporting by the historical evidence, and artists references background from local to international who producing artwork basis to autobiographical narrative, and also the suitability of material used and its related to the ideas. By that, figurative form is chosen as to convey the ideas and clay used in forming the work of ceramic as a main character in delivering the ideas. Investigation and understanding in the process of art making begins with the use of clay as raw material be explored within the scientific calculation, and as well the connection of ideas and artwork be presented within the help of domestic objects, wooden boxes and be finalized in installation series as a final body of artwork.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Examiners Form	i
	Author's Declaration	ii
	Acknowledgement	iii
	Table of Content	iv
	List of Figure	vii
	List of Plate	X
	Abstract	xii
Chapter 1	Introduction	1
	1.1 Background of Study	3
	1.2 Problem Statement	6
	1.3 Aim	10
	1.4 Research Questions	10
	1.5 Research Objective	10
	1.6 Delimitation	11
	1.8 Significant of the Research	11
Chapter 2	Literature Review	12
	2.1 Initial ideas	13
	2.2 Narrative in Art	15
	2.3 Personal Autobiographical	16
	2.4 Sculpture Overview	17
	2.5 Sculptures in Malaysian Contemporary Art	18
	2.6 Historical Context of Ceramic & Its Development in Malaysia	19
	2.7 Contemporary Figurative Ceramic	21
	2.8 Installation Art Overview	23
	2.9 Review of selected References Artists	25
	2.9.1 Asmudjo J. Irianto	26
	2911 Artwork Analysis	28

	2.9.2 Sulaiman Esa	31
	2.9.2.1 Artwork Analysis	33
	2.9.3 Nancy Worthington	36
	2.9.3.1 Artwork Analysis	37
	2.9.4 Sergei Isupov	40
	2.9.4.1 Artwork Analysis	41
	2.9.5 Peter Lenzo	44
	2.9.5.1 Artwork Analysis	45
	2.9.6 Ivan Albreht	48
	2.9.6.1 Artwork Analysis	50
Chapter 3	Research Methodology	53
	3.1 Research Methods	54
	3.1.1 Literature Research	54
	3.1.2 Data Collection	54
	3.1.3 Experimental Research.	54
	3.1.4 Producing Artwork	55
	3.2 Framework	56
	3.3 Potential Visual Images	57
	3.4 Secondary Forms	60
	3.5 Sketches	61
	3.6 Drawing	62
	3.7 Installation Drawing Study	63
	3.8 Material & Technique	65
	3.8.1 Clay type	65
	3.8.2 Main Method & Techniques in Ceramic Processes.	67
	3.8.3 Developmental Process	68
	3.8.4 Ceramic Practices & Findings	73
	3.8.4.1 Glazes, Test & Recipes	73
	3.8.4.2 Electric Kiln	76
	3.8.4.3 Kiln Firing Chart	78